Organization of Indian Muslim and Islamic World For Peace



(www.oic-islamicword.org)



To, The Editor Print & Electronic Media Political & Social Desk

International Press Release

24.02.2017, Lucknow, India , The OIM-IWP has issued a press release and announced that the "Organization of Indian Muslim and Islamic World For Peace (OIM-IWP)" has been launched officially by its first Chairman – OIM-IWP Prof. Dr. Mohammed Seraj ANSARI, the (OIM-IWP is registered under The Indian Trusts Act of 1882, Govt.of India & legally managed by INOC.

The Chairman – OIM-IWP Prof. Dr. Mohammed Seraj ANSARI has expressed that the major objective of the Organization of Indian Muslim & Islamic World For Peace (OIM-IWP) is to promote most prominent humanitarian charities in India and Muslim World. The OIM-IWP aims is to protect and defend the Identity and Dignity of the Muslim community in India and Muslim World, and monitor the political, economic, social and educational status of the Muslim community regularly in the context of development at the global, national, state and district levels, especially in India. The Organization of Indian Muslim & Islamic World For Peace (OIM-IWP) is a global charity organization inspiring from the Global Biggest Muslim Organizations i.e. "Organization of Islamic Cooperation" (OIC), SAUDI ARABIA, "Muslim World League" (MWL), SAUDI ARABIA and The "International Islamic Charity Organization" (IICO), KUWAIT and functions internationally. It was founded following a decision adopted at the 16 December 2016 in 12th special meeting of the FFM Council of the INOC in the year (2016), and OIM-IWP is now opened for Indian Muslim as well Global Muslim.

The Chairman – OIM-IWP Prof. Dr. Mohammed Seraj ANSARI has appointed partially its governing body, Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi-General Secretary (Advocate-on-Record, Supreme Court of India), Mohammad Meraj Ansari-Treasurer, Siraj Unnisa Begum-Vice Chairperson-Asia Region (Ex Vice Chairperson Hajj Committee,

Branches in all 38 states/union territories. The OIM-IWP has already setup 21 departmental committees, which members discuss and advice to the Governing Body, to harmonize the various approaches of Indian Muslim and Islamic World, and then present to a plenary meeting of the Governing Body draft resolutions and decisions for consideration. [2]

Partners OIC-IWP













Government of India), Vice Chairman-OIC Region-Dr. Maulana Qari Mohammad Yusuf Azizi (Convenor-All India Qurra Council-Jameeyat Qurrail Hind), Vice Chairman-Africa Region-Goolam Cader Ally, (Vice President-Supervisory Committee of WCRDE, Mauritius), Governing Body Members-Ruved Kamal Kidwai, India, Mohammad Sarfaraz Ansari, India, Mrs Rachida Mouahid (Director-Pigeon Group Limited)-Morocco, Ms. Ummi Khanam, India, Iashnar, A Khaiitov, Russia, Meraj Uddin Siddique, India, Salah UD DIN, France, Mohammad Noorani Ashrafi, india, Dr. Morteza Kordafshari, Iran, Maulana Meraj Ahmad Quamar, India, Dr. Jamil Izzatov, Russia, Departmental Committees Board –Nawab Mohammad Khadeeruddin Siddique (Trustee Nizam Family), India, Sarfaraz Saifi, Mohammad Shakeel Khan, Dubai, UAE, Mohammad Iqbal Saifi, Raza Saifi, India, The Prof. Dr. Mohammed Seraj ANSARI has expressed that each country in the world the National Branch would be setup, and National Directors also be appointed in each Country of the World, in India OIM-IWP will setup State

(Organization of Indian Muslim & Islamic World For Peace)

OIM-IWP (India) Headquarter :

Unit No. - Office 512, Parsynath Planet, TCG - 8/8 & 9/9 Vibbuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010 (U.P.) INDIA Tel.; +91-522-2303664, 2303663,

Fax: +91-522-2397710 E-mail: info@oim-islamicworld.org





E.mail: ifbbmauritius@yahoo.com

Organization of Indian Muslim and Islamic World For Peace



جمعية المسلمين الهنديئين او أني سي والعالم الاسلامي للامن

(www.oic-islamicword.org)

[2]

The Prof. Dr. Mohammed Seraj ANSARI as Chairman, we bring the Muslim community together with enthusiastic supporters from different religious and ethnic backgrounds in order to promote Muslims (Youth & Women) as well as belonging to the downtrodden and other backward classes, ideological, emotional, philosophical, educational and economic awareness in the interest of the global community, and protect and defend the Identity and Dignity of the Muslim community and its Constitutional and Human Rights, specially its Right to Equality, Justice and Security and we propagates people to keep away from Violence, Terrorism and Extremism.

As Chairman we have a number of goals that we wish to achieve during our office as Chairman of the Organization of Indian Muslim & Islamic World For Peace –OIM-IWP. First and perhaps foremost, we want to increase the understanding between the India and Global public and the Islamic World. We want to show the real face of Islam, the one of caring, compassion, and the doing of good works.

We would also like to create a dialogue between the Indian Muslim of the Islamic World and the Muslims of the Western World. We hope to address the issues common to the Muslims of both Worlds in an effort to promote understanding between both Worlds.

We would also like to oversee the creation of a high level global Governing Body, Governing Body Board Members, Advisory Board Members and National Directors for the Organization of Indian Muslim & Islamic World For Peace. Such a Governing Body/Board could provide insight and guidance for the organization worldwide.

Finally, we hope to increase awareness of the Organization of Indian Muslim & Islamic World For Peace and the good work it performs. We hope to strengthen the group as well as increase its influence in both the Indian Muslim and the Islamic World and International communities in order to build bridges between these communities. This year will mark a new path for the Organization of Indian Muslim & Islamic World For Peace as

Partners OIC-IWP









it continues to serve Muslims in India and around the Muslim World.

With kind regards,

(Prof.Dr. Mohammed Seraj ANSARI)

Chairman-OIM-IWP Cell: +91- 9696214117

E-mail: info@oim-islamicworld.org







(Organization of Indian Muslim & Islamic World For Peace)

Mauritius Office:

Corner Cadinouche and Pagoda Streets Plaine Verte .Port Louis Republic of Mauritius Tel Birect 00 (230) 57699586

Email: ifbbmauritius@yahoo.com

Unit No. - Office 512, Parsynath Planet, TC6 - 8/8 & 9/9 Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010 (U.P.) INDIA Tel. : +91-522-2303664, 2303663.

Fax: +91-522-2397710 E-mail: info@oim-islamicworld.org

OIM-IWP (India) Headquarter: